adoption of the attached resolution approving the lease, in accordance with the recom-
mendations as noted above. 

Respectfully, 

forty. hundredths (27.40) feet to angle points in the westerly side of said pier; thence 
still northerly and along the westerly side of said pier a distance of one hundred and 
thirteen and fifty hundredths (113.50) feet to the outer end of said pier; thence 
easterly and along said outer end a distance of forty and twenty-two hundredths 
(4022) feet to the easterly side of said pier; thence southerly and along said easterly 
side a distance of one hundred and seventy-one and seventy-nine hundredths (171.79) 
feet to the northerly side of a platform ; thence easterly and along the northerly side 
of said platform a distance of fifty-nine and eighty-eight (59.88) feet to a point in 
same where the northerly prolongation of the easterly side of Main Street intersects 
same; thence southerly and along said line of Main Street prolonged, a distance of 
thirty-one and four hundredths (31.04) feet to the point or place of beginning, con-
taining an area of nine thousand two hundred and seven (9,207) square feet. 

The lease to further provide that when part or all of certain upland and land 
under water, hereinafter described claimed to be owned by the City, but now appear-
ing to be in possession of private parties is placed in possession of the City by final

[...]

seventy-four and six hundredths (74.06) feet to the northerly side of Plymouth 
Street, thence westerly and along the northerly side of Plymouth Street a distance of 
about six and twenty-four hundredths (624) feet to the point or place of beginning, 
area about nine hundred and eighty-three (983) square feet. 
. 	 Parcel "B," Land Under Water. 

Beginning at a point in the exterior line of solid filling where the northerly 
prolongation of the westerly line of Main Street intersects same, thence northerly 
and along the northerly prolongation of the westerly side of Main Street to a point

[...]

filling, thence southerly and along the exterior line of solid filling a distance of about 
eighty-three (83) feet to a point in said exterior line of solid filling where the north-
erly prolongation of the westerly line of Main Street intersects same, area about one 
thousand five hundred and seventy square feet (1,570 sq. ft.). 

The lessee shall have the right to erect and maintain sheds upon the premises 
leased, which sheds shall be erected in accordance with plans to be approved by the 
Chief Engineer of the Department of Docks and Ferries and said sheds shall revert

[...]

filling where the northerly prolongation of the easterly side of Main Street intersects 
same; thence southerly and along said northerly prolongation of the easterly side 
of Main Street a distance of one hundred and thirty-seven and eighteen hundredths 
feet (137.18) to the point or place of beginning, containing an area of eleven thousand 
six hundred and fifty-eight square feet (11,658 sq. ft.). 

Land Under Water. 
Beginning at a point in the line of solid filling where the northerly prolongation 

of the easterly side of Main Street intersects same; thence along the line of solid 
filling the following courses and distances, first, westerly a distance of forty-three and

[...]

fifteen and fifteen hundredths (15.15) feet south of the southerly side of Pier No. 
17, North River, Borough of Manhattan; thence westerly and along a line distant 
seventy (70) feet south of and parallel with the northerly side of Pier No. 17, 
North River, a distance of nine hundred and twenty-eight and fifty-four hundredths 
(928.54) feet to the pierhead line established by the Secretary of War March 1st, 
1913; thence northerly and along said pierhead line a distance of about seventy (70) 
feet to its intersection with the westerly prolongation of the northerly side of Pier 
No. 17; thence easterly and along the westerly prolongation of the northerly side 
of Pier No. 17, North River, a distance of about two hundred and twenty-three 
and seven-hundredths (223.07) feet to its intersection with the westerly face of the 
present pier; thence southerly and along the outer face of the present pier a dis-
tance of fifty-four and eighty-five hundredths (54.85) feet to its intersection with 
the southerly side of said pier;

[...]

the northerly side of Liberty Avenue 14 feet to the point or place of beginning, 
together with the use of part of the adjoining building owned by the Brooklyn 
Ash Removal Co. 

-for use of the Department of Street Cleaning, for a period of two years from 
January 1, 1917, at an annual rental of three hundred and sixty-five dollars ($365), 
payable quarterly ; the lessee to make all repairs to that part of the structure which 
it occupies during the period of the lease, and otherwise upon the same terms and 
conditions as contained in the existing lease; lessor, Brooklyn Ash Removal Com-

[...]

the northerly side of Liberty Avenue 14 feet to the point or place of beginning, 
together with the use of part of the adjoining building owned by the Brooklyn 
Ash Removal Co. 

-for use of the Department of Street Cleaning, for a period of two years from 
January 1, 1917, at an annual rental of three hundred and sixty-five dollars ($365), 
payable quarterly; the lessee to make all repairs to that part of the structure which 
it occupies during the period of the lease, and otherwise upon the same terms and 
conditions as contained in the existing lease; lessor, Brooklyn Ash Removal Com-